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Harrison County Health Needs Survey 2019

* 1. What is your zip code?

() a. 47107

b. 47110

c. 47112

d. 47114

e. 47115

f. 47117

g. 47135

h. 47136

i. 47142

j. 47160

k. 47161

I. 47164

m. 47166

n. 47117

0. Other

‘/*\l #W (/ﬂ> ‘/*\l #W (/ﬂ> ‘/*\l 5? (/ﬂ> ‘/*\l #W (/ﬂ> ‘/*\l #W (/ﬂ> /

Other, please specify

* 2. What is your age:

f a. 18 or under
' b.19-25
c.26 —35

d. 36 — 45

S OO

' e.46 —55

(

W

+ f.56-65

g.66-74

© h. 75+

(




3. What is your ethnicity?

f‘ " a. White

(' b.Black

(' c. American Indian/Alaskan Native

{ d. Asian

(" e. Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

(1 f. Hispanic or Latino

{ g. White persons, not Hispanic

(" h. Persons reporting two or more races
(i Other

{ Enter an answer




4. How do the following issues affect your community?

No
Very Negative Some Negative Some Positive  Very Positive Opinion/Don't
Effect Effect No Effect Effect Effect Know

tobacco use

electronic tobacco use
(e-cig, vaping, etc.)

availability of non-
emergency and non-
medical transportation

availability emergency
and/or medical
transportation

lack of qualified/eligible
job applicants

availability of mental
health care

cost of mental health
care

aging population
access to the Internet

poverty

illegal or prescription
drug misuse

local infrastructure

individuals leaving the
county for employment,
housing, education, etc.




5. Do you see a need for the following services/facilities in your community?

No Opinion/Don't
No Need Slight Need Definite Need Extreme Need Know

mental health services
public transportation
medical transportation
tobacco education

electronic tobacco use
education

illegal and/or
prescription drug
education

illegal and/or
prescription drug
rehabilitation services

illegal and/or
prescription drug
rehabilitation facilities

qualified job applicants
drug-free job applicants

retention of students
after college

Internet access
poverty services
infrastructure updates

services for
seniors/elderly

Other (please specify)

6. Open comments:
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Q1 What is your zip code?

Answered: 365  Skipped: 0

a. 47107
b. 47110 I
c. 47112

d. 4714

e. 47115 .
f. 47117 .
g. 47135 I

h. 47136
i. 47142
j. 47160

k. 47161

L. 47164

m. 47166

n. 4717

0. Other I
Other, please
specify

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

a. 47107 0.00%
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b. 47110 1.37% 5
. 47112 43.01% 157
d. 47114 0.27% 1
e. 47115 5.48% 20
£ 47117 6.30% 23
g. 47135 2.74% 10
h. 47136 3.01% "
i. 47142 3.01% 11
. 47160 0.27% !
k. 47161 4.66% 17
l. 47164 411% 15
m. 47166 3.01% 11
n. 47117 0.27% 1
o. Other 1.92% 7
Other, please specify 20.55% 75
TOTAL 365
# OTHER, PLEASE SPECIFY DATE

1 47122 11/1/2019 2:02 PM

2 47150 11/1/2019 1:58 PM

3 47532 11/1/2019 1:28 PM

4 47145 11/1/2019 12:53 PM

5 47140 11/1/2019 12:52 PM

6 47122 11/1/2019 12:19 PM

7 47137 11/1/2019 12:18 PM

8 47145 11/1/2019 12:11 PM

9 47145 11/1/2019 10:03 AM

10 47137 11/1/2019 8:57 AM

11 47137 8/29/2019 2:42 PM

12 47145 8/21/2019 1:26 PM

13 47150 8/20/2019 11:44 PM

14 47145 8/20/2019 5:47 PM

15 47122 8/20/2019 4:49 PM

16 47150 8/20/2019 4:48 PM

17 40108 8/20/2019 11:14 AM

18 47130 8/20/2019 6:44 AM

19 47145 8/19/2019 4:41 PM

20 47140 8/19/2019 3:52 PM
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21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

40175
47150
47546
47118
40176
40108
47175
47137
47112
47576
47521
47145
47145
40176
40108
47165
47145
47122
47145
47172
47140
47137
47140
40108
47175
47118
47145
47130
40104
47122
47145
47122
40108
47137
40220
47137
47118
47122
47118
40108
40108
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8/19/2019 1:58 PM
8/19/2019 12:06 PM
8/19/2019 10:16 AM
8/19/2019 9:58 AM
8/19/2019 9:56 AM
8/14/2019 8:58 PM
8/14/2019 2:44 PM
8/14/2019 12:00 PM
8/9/2019 12:42 PM
8/6/2019 2:36 PM
8/6/2019 9:58 AM
8/5/2019 8:18 AM
8/5/2019 6:51 AM
8/4/2019 11:23 PM
8/4/2019 8:11 AM
8/3/2019 6:37 PM
8/3/2019 3:37 PM
8/3/2019 12:50 PM
8/2/2019 4:27 PM
8/2/2019 4:09 PM
8/1/2019 8:27 PM
8/1/2019 1:51 PM
8/1/2019 11:09 AM
8/1/2019 10:14 AM
8/1/2019 9:36 AM
8/1/2019 8:20 AM
8/1/2019 8:09 AM
8/1/2019 7:57 AM
8/1/2019 7:25 AM
8/1/2019 6:43 AM
7/31/2019 8:41 PM
7/31/2019 5:19 PM
7/31/2019 4:58 PM
7/31/2019 4:02 PM
7/31/2019 3:35 PM
7/31/2019 3:20 PM
7/31/2019 2:35 PM
7/31/2019 2:17 PM
7/31/2019 2:09 PM
7/31/2019 1:58 PM
7/31/2019 1:41 PM



62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

40108
47145
47122
47120
40108
47167
40108
47140
40175
47119
47140
47116
47140
47137
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4719

7/31/2019 1:08 PM

7/31/2019 12:57 PM
7/31/2019 12:53 PM
7/31/2019 12:44 PM
7/31/2019 12:35 PM
7/31/2019 12:29 PM
7/31/2019 12:25 PM
7/31/2019 12:25 PM
7/31/2019 12:20 PM
7/31/2019 12:20 PM
7/31/2019 12:14 PM
7/31/2019 12:13 PM
7/31/2019 11:12 AM
7/31/2019 10:14 AM
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Q2 What is your age:

a. 18 or under

b.19 -25

c.26 — 35

d.36 —45

e.46 —55

f.56 - 65

g.66-74

h. 75+

Q
ES

10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES

a. 18 or under
b.19-25
c.26 —35
d.36 —45

e. 46 — 55

f. 56 - 65

g. 66 - 74

h. 75+
TOTAL

Answered: 365

30% 40%

5/1

Skipped: 0

50%

9

60% 70%

RESPONSES
2.19%

4.66%

15.89%
18.90%
18.90%
24.93%
10.68%

3.84%

80%

90% 100%

17

58

69

69

91

39

14
365
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Q3 What is your ethnicity?

Answered: 365  Skipped: 0

b. Black

c. American
Indian/Alask...

d. Asian

e. Native
Hawaiian/Pac...

f. Hispanic or
Latino

g. White
persons, not...

h. Persons
reporting tw...

i. Other

Enter an answer

0%

ANSWER CHOICES
a. White

b. Black

¢. American Indian/Alaskan Native

d. Asian

e. Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

f. Hispanic or Latino

g. White persons, not Hispanic

h. Persons reporting two or more races
i. Other

Enter an answer

TOTAL

40% 50%

6/19

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES

95.34% 348
0.00% 0
0.55% 2
0.27% 1
0.00% 0
1.10% 4
1.10% 4
1.10% 4
0.00% 0
0.55% 2

365
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ENTER AN ANSWER DATE
Irish/Italian/American 11/1/2019 12:11 PM
Prefer not to answer as do not believe this should matter 7/31/2019 6:14 PM
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Q4 How do the following issues affect your community?

Answered: 364  Skipped: 1

tobacco use

electronic
tobacco use...

availability
of...
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availability
emergency...

lack of
qualified/el...

availability
of mental...

cost of mental
health care

9/19
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aging
population

access to the
Internet

poverty

10/19
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illegal or
prescription...

local
infrastructure

individuals
leaving the...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Very Negative Effect [ Some Negative Effect [ No Effect
[ Some Positive Effect [} Very Positive Effect  [JJj No Opinion/Don’t Know
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tobacco use

electronic tobacco use
(e-cig, vaping, etc.)

availability of non-
emergency and non-
medical transportation

availability emergency
and/or medical
transportation

lack of
qualified/eligible job
applicants

availability of mental
health care

cost of mental health
care

aging population

access to the Internet

poverty

illegal or prescription
drug misuse

local infrastructure

individuals leaving the
county for
employment, housing,
education, etc.

VERY
NEGATIVE
EFFECT

41.16%
149

38.89%
140

21.67%
78

9.47%
34

29.01%
105

29.20%
106

38.74%
141

12.15%
44

26.72%
97

42.34%
152

67.96%
246

13.41%
48

27.35%
99

Harrison County Health Needs Survey 2019

SOME NO SOME VERY NO TOTAL
NEGATIVE EFFECT POSITIVE POSITIVE  OPINION/DON'T
EFFECT EFFECT  EFFECT  KNOW
38.12%  10.50% 1.38% 0.83% 8.01%
138 38 5 3 29 362
3833%  11.11% 2.22% 1.39% 8.06%
138 40 8 5 29 360
24.72%  14.72% 12.78% 14.17% 11.94%
89 53 46 51 43 360
13.93%  13.09% 18.11%  38.16% 7.24%
50 47 65 137 26 359
38.67%  9.94% 4.70% 3.59% 14.09%
140 36 17 13 51 362
30.30%  8.26% 7.44% 11.02% 13.77%
110 30 27 40 50 363
28.30%  9.89% 2.75% 4.12% 16.21%
103 36 10 15 59 364
33.15%  28.45% 8.01% 4.70% 13.54%
120 103 29 17 49 362
2507%  9.64% 12.95%  20.39% 5.23%
91 35 47 74 19 363
39.55%  7.52% 1.11% 2.51% 6.96%
142 27 4 9 25 359
18.23%  4.42% 1.38% 3.59% 4.42%
66 16 5 13 16 362
25.70%  20.39% 14.25% 9.22% 17.04%
92 73 51 33 61 358
39.50%  15.19% 2.76% 3.04% 12.15%
143 55 10 11 44 362

12/19

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

1.72

1.79

2.69

3.66

2.01

2.31

1.87

2.54

2.74

1.73

1.48

2.76

2.03
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Q5 Do you see a need for the following services/facilities in your
community?

Answered: 364  Skipped: 1

mental health
services

publi
transportation

medical
transportation

tobacco
education

13/19
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electronic
tobacco use...

illegal and/or
prescription...

illegal and/or
prescription...

illegal and/or
prescription...

14 /19
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qualified job
applicants

drug-free job
applicants

retention of
students aft...

Internet access

15/19
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poverty
services

infrastructure
updates

services for
seniors/elderly

0% 10%

20% 30%

[ NoNeed [ Slight Need
[ No Opinion/Don’t Know

NO
NEED
mental health services 1.37%
5
public transportation 3.58%
13

SLIGHT
NEED

12.91%
47

27.00%
98

40% 50%

. Definite Need

DEFINITE
NEED

42.86%
156

39.67%
144

16 /19

60%

EXTREME
NEED

37.36%
136

25.34%
92

70% 80% 90% 100%

. Extreme Need

NO
OPINION/DON'T
KNOW

5.49%
20

4.41%
16

TOTAL

364

363

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

3.23

2.91
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medical transportation 6.04% 19.51% 41.21% 26.65% 6.59%
22 71 150 97 24 364 2.95
tobacco education 6.59% 19.78% 39.56% 27.75% 6.32%
24 72 144 101 23 364 2.94
electronic tobacco use education 5.79% 12.95% 39.39% 36.36% 5.51%
21 47 143 132 20 363 3.13
illegal and/or prescription drug 1.65% 5.77% 32.42% 57.14% 3.02%
education 6 21 118 208 11 364 3.50
illegal and/or prescription drug 1.92% 4.67% 34.62% 55.49% 3.30%
rehabilitation services 7 17 126 202 12 364 3.49
illegal and/or prescription drug 2.47% 7.14% 34.07% 52.47% 3.85%
rehabilitation facilities 9 26 124 191 14 364 3.42
qualified job applicants 1.93% 7.73% 41.16% 40.33% 8.84%
7 28 149 146 32 362 3.32
drug-free job applicants 1.93% 6.91% 37.57% 41.99% 11.60%
7 25 136 152 42 362 3.35
retention of students after college 3.03% 7.44% 44.90% 31.68% 12.95%
11 27 163 115 47 363 3.21
Internet access 2.75% 13.77% 32.78% 47 11% 3.58%
10 50 119 171 13 363 3.29
poverty services 1.93% 11.85% 41.32% 34.16% 10.74%
7 43 150 124 39 363 3.21
infrastructure updates 3.34% 18.38% 37.33% 23.40% 17.55%
12 66 134 84 63 359 2.98
services for seniors/elderly 3.36% 15.97% 38.94% 35.57% 6.16%
12 57 139 127 22 357 3.14
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 Full time w/benefits jobs in community 11/1/2019 10:09 AM
2 We definitely need more information out to the citizens of our community about the services that 8/4/2019 11:26 PM
are available to them such as the services at the Health Dept and how individuals can qualify for
that help.
3 Recycling incentives, conservation practices, car pooling, sidewalks, more recreation facilities i.e. 8/2/2019 2:47 PM

pickle ball courts, bicycle shoulders/trails, better crosswalks in town

4 W/C medical transportation is a huge issue in this area. People in their homes and on dialysis 8/1/2019 1:51 PM
cannot find transport to and from. Difficulty in getting to MD appts as well. Local Long Term Care
facilities do not have a provider for W/C Medicaid residents.

5 We have education, but people do not listen. 7/31/2019 12:44 PM
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10

11
12

13

14

15
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Q6 Open comments:

Answered: 27  Skipped: 338

RESPONSES
Need a splash pad for kids

Education needed for those who don't qualify for Jump Start, Head Start, or On My Way Pre-K but
don't make enough for private Pre-K.

Harrison County also needs resources for immigrant families and ESL classes for children and
adults. Need to get them settled in the community, resources for citizenship tests, lawyers, etc.

Outlaw tobacco and electronic tobacco products.
Several local employers offer benefits,but only after 1 year and average of 35 hours/week.

We need a better hospital. One that is able to treat patients instead of transferring them to
Louisville all the time. We have allowed smokers to smoke anywhere they like without recourse.
High speed internet would be nice. The line is 1000 feet from my house and Windstream refuses
to run a line there.

The tobacco education needs to start in elementary school, usually with some kind of a D.A.R.E.
program. More information on negativity of tobacco use. Especially how hard it is to stop, and in
H.Scool teaching the negativity of smoking while pregnant and the harmful things that can happen
to the baby inutero, and the lasting effects on the baby once they are born.

High speed internet is something the entire county needs in order to retain and develop
employees, programs and jobs. We have to keep up with our neighboring cities if we are going to
keep our community intact and developed. Working from home, access to information and
technology are becoming a given not an after thought. We need to be a leader in getting
technology for everyone and we will see things lead in other directions.

HIGHER PAY SCALE WOULD KEEP MORE EMPLOYEES FROM LEAVING THE COUNTY

Community partners have done a good job in addressing the need.....need funding to provide
services as mentioned

none

The southern part of the county towards Central, Laconia, and Mauckport need better cell phone
service and access to better internet. | live near central and have no cell phone service and the
internet service that is in that area is so slow and part of the time doesn't even work. People can
not further their education and better themselves with out these tools available to them.

I've lived in Harrison County for over 17 years and that entire time have sought employment in the
county to no avail. Bring in more higher paying jobs.

High speed in ternet services are needed even in outer laying small towns and rural setting. So
many services |.E education, entertainment, banking, VOP phone service are available through
high speed internet but if you only have slow internet speed we can't use them.

Been in this county for 20 years and am witnessing improvements to recreation opportunities for
young and old. Roads, however, lack safe shoulders, line markings still. More signs seem almost
annoying. Littering is a real eyesore. Trash including furniture and appliances are being dumped
along the roadway adding to drainage problems. Grass cutting into the roads and onto the
sidewalks goes unchallenged and poses safety issues with motorcycles and bicycles and is
unfriendly for pedestrians to have to walk through. Internet access is very slow. Priority is given to
businesses, but home businesses would benefit, too. Job opportunity is a mixed bag - if one is
willing to take a low paying job without benefits, there are jobs to be hand in the county. As a
senior, my income working two part-time jobs without collecting Social Security is less than $20K a
year with mutual funds investments. Poverty level. Young workers are forced to work out of the
county in order to earn a family supporting income. That is not nessarily a bad thing, but this is not
a Colorado Springs either. There are trade offs.

18/19

DATE
11/1/2019 1:11 PM

11/1/2019 1:02 PM

11/1/2019 12:53 PM

11/1/2019 12:31 PM
11/1/2019 10:09 AM
8/21/2019 6:17 PM

8/20/2019 11:44 PM

8/20/2019 10:28 AM

8/20/2019 9:24 AM
8/14/2019 2:44 PM

8/5/2019 5:55 PM
8/5/2019 8:56 AM

8/2/2019 10:28 PM

8/2/2019 4:27 PM

8/2/2019 2:47 PM
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17

18

19
20

21
22

23

24

25
26

27
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Boys and Girls club offers low cost after school childcare. Very helpful for working parents and
good experience for the kids. This is a very important service in our community. Thanks! Oh, also
please put sidewalks on country club rd and the streets near there!

transportation is an issue in our rural county. Vaping with kids is an issue. illegal drugs continue to
be an issue. Grandparents raising grandkids an issue.

We need a local home health agency. Since the only one is Harrison county closed people are
doing with.

Internet is a must

E-cigarette and it's usage really needs brought up in the schools. While legal for adults, somehow
kids in intermediate, junior and high schools are all getting ahold of it. I'm afraid it will lead to worse
things. It is a real problem although kids don't see it that way but it is worth educating our kids in
schools every year about it. It is such a real epidemic and | have had this encounter with my kids
who have gotten it in the past from someone but won't tell who and | have never smoked in my life
let alone ever of dreamed that | would have to deal with this problem with my kids. On another
note as far as mental health goes maybe a clinic of sorts could be developed for those not only to
discuss those types of problems in a therapeutic environment but also some activities to promote a
positive one. One in which maybe a poll could be taken to see what activities may promote a
happy and healthy environment such as life games, gardening and delivering the produce to say
maybe those that serve seniors, etc. Something that may for ex. give someone with depression a
feelings of self worth and importance.

Crawford County. This county is much different from Harrison County - no comparison.

Harrison co. May need mental health stuff and drug rehabs but NOT by our SCHOOLS. Put them
over by the hospital. Why in the same hell would you put these places by our schools. That's
crazy.

| held the same job in Harrison County for a number of years for a company that served multiplied
needs in the community and worked with other local agencies. | do know there is still much that
needs done but resources are seemingly limited and dollars to provide the services harder and
harder to come by. | feel our community, being rural, makes it difficult to get people TO the
resources they needs although | know there is a transportation service available in the area. |
think a lot of people don't know what is available and the ones who really need it sometimes won't
take it. I'd be happy to see more people taking pride in themselves and working again. I'm not sure
how that is accomplished except by teaching people they are worthy and valuable to God and to
society as a whole. | believe everyone has value and something to offer to their community.

People need to understand that e-cig's do NOT have any tobacco in them!! NONE - ZERO!! They
have nicotine, at first in larger strengths to help ex-smokers NOT want the cigarettes, THEN they
gradually use lesser and lesser strengths until they don't need the nicotine any more. | don't
smoke OR vape, but | have seen lots of people quit smoking by this method.

none

Pay for Jobs especially in county government is suboptimal, especially for positions requiring
advanced education and licensure. Economy grows when we have at least comparable salaries.
Most highly trained, education, and licensed professionals work outside the county where they can
make a better income

Without transportation there is no need for other services
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8/2/2019 9:38 AM

8/2/2019 9:36 AM

8/1/2019 6:00 PM

8/1/2019 2:18 PM
8/1/2019 11:55 AM

8/1/2019 11:09 AM
8/1/2019 10:15 AM

8/1/2019 9:22 AM

7/31/2019 9:05 PM

7/31/2019 1:46 PM
7/31/2019 12:49 PM

7/31/2019 12:23 PM
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